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Sec. 10. This act shall become effective coincident with
the effective date of federal legislation amending the Social
Scurity Act authorizing a. modification of the agreement be-
tween the State and the Secretary of Heslth, Education, and
Welfare so as to provide Social Security coverage for em-
ployees who by reason of state legislative action taken prior
to January 1, 1958, are or will be excluded from coverage by
a state retirement system,

Approved April 29, 19567.

CHAPTER 920-—H. F. No. 168
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to livestock buyers or dealers bond;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1958, Section 239.18, by adding
a new Subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 239.18, is
amended by adding a new subdivision thereto reading:

[Subd. 5] Any person claiming to be damaged by any
breach of the conditions of a bond given by an applicant or
licensee may enter complaint thereof to the commission, which
complaint shall be a written statement of the facts constiluting
the complaint and shall file it in the office of the secretary of
the commission within one year from such breuch of the con-
ditions of the bond. Unless such complaint ig filed with the
commission within one year from such breach of the condi-
tions of the bond, no action may be maintained by such person
agoinst the surety and in mo event, may an action be com-
menced against the surety unless such action 18 brought within
one year from and after the date on which the complaint is
filed with the seeretary of the commission.

Approved April 29, 1957.

CHAPTER 921—H. F. No. 243

An act relating to the regulation of plumbers and plumb-
ing, excluding certain related activities from regulations re-
lating to plumbing; emending Minnesota Statutes 1958, Sec-
tion 826.88.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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“.Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 326.38, is
amended to read: :

326.38 Local regulations. Any city or village having
a system of waterworks or sewerage, or any town in which
reside over 5,000 people exclusive of any villages located there-
in, may, by ordinance, adopt local regulations providing for
plumbing permits, bonds, approval of plans, and inspections
of plumbing, which regulations are not in conflict with the
plumbing standards on the same subject prescribed by the
state board of health, No city or village or such town shall
prohibit plumbers licensed_by the state board of health from
engaging in or working at the business, except cities and vil-
lages which, prior to April 21, 1933, by ordinance required the
. licensing of plumbers. Any city or village by ordinance may
prescribe regulations, reasonable standards, and inspections
and grant permits to any person, firm, or corporation engaged
in .the business of installing water softeners, who is not [li-
censed as a master plumber or journeymaen plumber by the
state board of health, to connect water softening and water
filtering equipment to private residence water distribution
systems: where provision has been vreviously made therefor
and openings left for that purpose or by use of cold water
connections to a domestic water heater; where it 18 not neces-
sary to rearrange, make any extension or alteration of, or ad-
dition to any pipe, fixture or plumbing connected with the
water system except to connect the water softener, and pro-
vided the connections so made comply with minimum stand-
ards prescribed by the state board of health.

Approved April 29, 1957,

CHAPTER 922—H. F. No. 1468
[Not Coded] - _
An act proposing an amendment to the Constitution of

the State of Minnesota, Article IV, Seclion 9, pertaining to
the Legislature.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. An amendment to the Constitution of the
State of Minnesota, Article IV, Sec. 9, is proposed to the peo-
ple of the state for their approval or rejection, which section
when amended shall read as follows:

Sec. 9. No senator or representative shall 'duriﬁg the
term for which he is elected, hold any nonelective office under



